

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SUSAN BISIO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

Supreme Court No. 158240

Court of Appeals Case No. 335422

THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF
CLARKSTON,
Defendant-Appellee.

Oakland Circuit No. 15-150462-CZ
Honorable Leo Bowman

KEMP KLEIN LAW FIRM
Richard D. Bisio (P30246)
201 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 600
Troy, Michigan 48084
(248) 740-5698
richard.bisio@kkue.com
Attorneys for Appellant Susan Bisio

O'CONNOR, DeGRAZIA, TAMM &
O'CONNOR, PC
Julie McCann O'Connor (P38484)
40701 Woodward Avenue, Suite 105
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304
(248) 433-2000
imoconnor@odtlegal.com

BUTZEL LONG, P.C.
Robin Luce Herrmann (P46880)
Joseph E. Richotte (P70902)
Stoneridge West
41000 Woodward Avenue
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304
(248) 258-1616
luce-herrmann@butzel.com
richotte@butzel.com
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Michigan Press
Association*

KERR, RUSSELL AND WEBER, PLLC
James E. Tamm (P38154)
Joanne Geha Swanson (P33594)
Kevin A. McQuillan (P79083)
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2500
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 961-0200
jtamm@kerr-russell.com
jswanson@kerr-russell.com
kmcquillan@kerr-russell.com
*Attorneys for Appellee City of the Village of
Clarkson*

HERSCHEL P. FINK (P13427)
160 West Fort Street
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 749-9979
hfink@freepress.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Detroit Free Press,
Inc.*

MILLER CANFIELD PADDOCK & STONE, PLC
Paul D. Hudson (P69844)
Steven D. Mann (P67785)
150 West Jefferson, Suite 2500
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 963-6420
hudson@millercanfield.com
mann@millercanfield.com
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
the Michigan Municipal League,
the Michigan Townships Association, and
the Michigan Association of Municipal Attorneys*

**AMICI CURIAE the MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, the MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS
ASSOCIATION, and the MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION of MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS'
ANSWER IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF CLARKSTON'S
MOTION FOR REHEARING**

RECEIVED by MSC 8/28/2020 1:25:42 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT5

 I. The *Bisio* Opinion Fails to Respect Principles of Party Presentation and Decides An Issue
 Not Properly Before the Court.....5

 II. There Are Far-Reaching Errors in the *Bisio* Majority Opinion that Should Be Further
 Explored on Rehearing.8

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bisio v City of Village of Clarkston</i> , ___ NW2d ___, No. 158240, 2020 WL 4260397 (July 24, 2020)	2 –14
<i>Greenlaw v United States</i> , 554 US 237 (2008).....	5
<i>Herald Co v City of Bay City</i> , 463 Mich 111; 614 NW2d 873 (2000).....	11
<i>Ivey v Audrain Co, Missouri</i> , __ F3d __, No. 19-2507, 2020 WL 4458776 (CA 8, August 4, 2020).....	5
<i>Krohn v Home-Owners Ins Co</i> , 490 Mich 145; 802 NW2d 281 (2011).....	8
<i>Lassiter v Dept of Soc Services of Durham Co, NC</i> , 452 US 18 (1981).....	6
<i>Mackey v Montrym</i> , 443 US 1 (1979).....	6
<i>Michigan Gun Owners, Inc v Ann Arbor Pub Sch</i> , 502 Mich 695; 918 NW2d 756 (2018).....	5
<i>People v Butler</i> , 413 Mich 377; 319 NW2d 540 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>People v Coutu</i> , 459 Mich 348; 589 NW2d 458 (1999).....	13
<i>Spectrum Health Hosps. v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co of Michigan</i> , 492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012)	8
<i>United States v Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S Ct 1575 (2020).....	5
<i>Walterhouse v Ackley</i> , 459 Mich 924; 589 NW2d 780 (1998).....	6
Statutes	
MCL 15.232(h)	7 –11, 13
MCL 15.234(4)	13
MCL 15.236(1)	13
Rules	
MCR 2.119(F)(3)	8
MCR 7.305(B)	7

MCR 7.311(F).....1, 7, 8
MCR 7.312(H)(4)1
